There were no discontinued operations within the activities of the Group for the quarter under review.

Saved as disclosed in the following, there were no capital commitments for the purchase of any property, plant and equipment or any other

expenses that were not accounted for in the financial statements of the current quarter under review.

Property, plant and equipment of the Group were not revalued during the current quarter under review. As at 31 March 2024, all the

property, plant and equipment were stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.

Saved as disclosed in the following, there were no issuance, cancellation, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities during the

current quarter under review:

There were no dividend paid during the current quarter under review.

The interim operations of the Group were not affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors during the quarter under review.

There has been no material subsequent events after the quarter ended 31 March 2024.

During the quarter under review, KGB issued 19,852,049 new ordinary shares from the exercise of Warrants 2021/2026 at the exercise price

of RM1.38 which amounted to RM27,395,828.

Purchase of plant & equipment

KELINGTON GROUP BERHAD ("KGB")
[Company No. 199901026486 (501386-P)]
EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY REPORT
FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

B. Additional information required by the Bursa Malaysia's Listing Requirements

1 Review Of Performance

Current Year Quarter

Preceding Year

Corresponding

Quarter
31.3.2024 31.3.2023 Amount %
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue   339,279   308,925   30,354 10%
Operating profit   35,122   24,309   10,813 44%
Profit before tax ("PBT")   32,725   21,017   11,708 56%
Profit after tax ("PAT")   25,643   16,616   9,027 54%

24,822   16,188   8,634 53%

(a)  Current Quarter vs. Previous Year Corresponding Quarter

Revenue Revenue
1Q2024 % of total 1Q2023 % of total Changes

31.3.2024 31.3.2023
RM'000 RM'000 %

Service segment:   -   0%   165 0% -100%

- Industrial gases   35,934 11%   24,407 8% 47%

-
Equipments and

materials
   16,151 5%   4,657 2% 247%

Construction segment:
-

Ultra High Purity

("UHP")
   205,518

61%
   183,972

60% 12%
- Process Engineering   21,357 6%   35,698 12% -40%
- General Contracting   78,383 23%   64,765 21% 21%

Consolidated Adjustments   (18,064) -5%   (4,739) -2%

Total   339,279   308,925 10%

Revenue from China reached RM104.0 million, representing a significant increase of 128.5% from RM45.5 million in the same period last year. This

substantial rise was primarily due to several large UHP projects awarded in the second half of 2023.

The revenue contribution from the Process Engineering division saw a significant decrease of 40%, totaling RM21.4 million in 1Q2024. This decline was

primarily due to a process engineering project awarded in Malaysia in 2022 that has progressed to a slower pace following its period of accelerated

activity.

In terms of business segment, the UHP division maintained its position as the primary revenue generator, accounting for 61% of the Group's total